Residential Units (to be rented) known as ‘Wing B’ 

comprising of 3 (three) levels of basement, stilt and 1st 

to 6th upper floors (and physically located on part of the 

basements forming part of the Wing A) having 36 

(Thirty Six) units in aggregate, having 1390.32 (One 

Thousand Three Hundred Ninety point Three Two) 

square meters carpet area in aggregate together with 

aggregate balcony area of 89.76 (Eighty Nine point 

Seven Six) square meters and constructed by utilising 

Wing B FSI i.e. 2,028.54 (Two Thousand Twenty Eight 

point Five Four) together with 1.64% undivided

[...]

product of the difference in the fair market rent adopted by valuers for The Square Avenue 98 (BKC Annex) 

being INR 250 (Indian Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty) per month per square foot of the leasable area adopted 

by the valuers, and the current in-place rent of INR 197 (Indian Rupees One Hundred and Ninety Seven) per 

month per square foot of the leasable area, and the existing leasable area of 155,150 sqft, more specifically 

provided in the Support Agreement.  

Mindspace REIT proposes to acquire 100% of the shareholding and interest  in Sundew Real Estate from its

[...]

The key terms of the Sundew SPA are set out below:  

(i) Under the Sundew SPA, Mindspace REIT will acquire all the outstanding equity shares of Sundew amounting 

to 100% (One Hundred Percent) of the issued and paid-up share capital of Sundew (“Sundew Sale Shares”) 

for a consideration of INR 3,863,000,000 (Indian Rupees Three Billion Eight Hundred and Sixty Three 

Million) (subject to closing adjustments) from the Sundew Transferors, who will be issued and allotted up to 

83,13,963 Units, in the aggregate (“Sundew Consideration Units”). The number of Sundew Consideration 

Units to be allotted will be subject to the final consideration determined at the date of closing after adjusting

[...]

The key terms of the Pramaan SPA are set out below:  

(i) Under the Pramaan SPA, Mindspace REIT will acquire all the outstanding equity shares of Pramaan 

amounting to 100% (One Hundred Percent) of the issued and paid-up share capital of Pramaan (“Pramaan 

Sale Shares”) for a consideration of INR 14,341,000,000 (Indian Rupees Fourteen Billion Three Hundred 

and Forty One Million) (subject to closing adjustments) from the Pramaan Transferors, who will be issued 

and allotted up to 3,08,64,750 Units, in the aggregate (“Pramaan Consideration Units”). The number of 

Pramaan Consideration Units to be allotted will be subject to the final consideration determined at the date

[...]

pursuant to the admission of the 2024 NGT Application, and no other adverse orders have been 

passed in the 2024 NGT Application to date.  

5. Writ Petition 1251 of 2014 

KRPL had obtained leasehold rights in respect of all that piece and parcel of land admeasuring 

approximately 18,667.39 (Eighteen Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Seven point Three Nine) square meters or 

thereabouts bearing Cadastral Survey No. 1A/1629 of Lower Parel Division within the registration district 

and sub-district of Mumbai City, lying, being and situate at Worli, Mumbai. There is an ongoing litigation

[...]

be initiated under section 38 of the ULC Act. Pursuant thereto, by and under a demand notice dated 19 

November 2007 the Additional Collector and Competent Authority, Pune Urban Agglomeration, Pune, called 

upon Parveen P Bharucha to deposit an amount of INR 7,95,20,000/- (Rupees Seven Crores Ninety-Five Lakhs 

Twenty Thousand only) (in words mentioned therein as Rupees Seven Crores Fifty-Five Lakhs Twenty 

Thousand, being the ready reckoner value of the said surplus/vacant land in compliance of the said order dated 

15 November 2007 passed by the Hon’ble Chief Minister of Maharashtra.